506864144 09/10/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6910964

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL DILLEHAY	09/08/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NO LIMIT ENTERPRISES, INC.
Street Address:	5317 BONSAI AVENUE
City:	MOORPARK
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93021

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29774527
Application Number:	29777576
Application Number:	29777578
Application Number:	29778587

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4356348889
Email: rob@gbsip.com

Correspondent Name: GURR BRANDE & SPENDLOVE **Address Line 1:** 491 EAST RIVERSIDE DRIVE, 4B

Address Line 4: ST. GEORGE, UTAH 84790

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21-043
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT A. GURR
SIGNATURE:	/Robert A. Gurr/
DATE SIGNED:	09/10/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=2021-09-08 SIGNED Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=2021-09-08 SIGNED Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=2021-09-08 SIGNED Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506864144 REEL: 057450 FRAME: 0699

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is entered into by MICHAEL DILLEHAY ("Assignor") and NO LIMIT ENTERPRISES, INC., ("Assignee"); collectively referred to as the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, The Assignor wish to assign all rights, title, and interest in the Patent Applications (defined below) in perpetuity to the Assignee.

WHEREAS, The Assignee wishes to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest in the Patent Applications in perpetuity.

NOW THEREFORE, In exchange for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

TERMS

The Assignor has filed the following Patent Applications with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patent Applications"):

Patent Application No.: 29/774,527

Filed: March 17, 2021

Titled: OPEN AIR INTAKE

Patent Application No.: 29/777,576

Filed: April 7, 2021

Titled: AIR TO WATER INTERCOOLER

Patent Application No.: 29/777,578

Filed: April 7, 2021

Titled: COOLANT LINE

Patent Application No.: 29/778,587

Filed: April 14, 2021

Titled: MOLDED COOLANT HOSE

- 1. The Assignor, his/her heirs, successors, and assigns, do hereby irrevocably assign and transfer to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in the Patent Applications, as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in-whole or in-part or substitute applications, and any reissues or extensions that may be granted in the U.S. or in foreign applications, filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Applications.
- 2. Assignor represent and warrant to Assignee:
 - a. Assignor has the right, power, and authority to enter into this Assignment;

- b. Assignor is the exclusive owner of all right, title, and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in the Patent Applications;
- c. The Patent Applications are free of any liens, security interests, encumbrances, or licenses;
- d. There are no claims, pending or threatened, with respect to Assignor's rights in the Patent Applications;
- e. This Assignment is valid, binding, and enforceable in accordance with its terms in all jurisdictions pertaining hereto; and
- f. Assignor is not subject to any agreement, judgment, or order inconsistent with the terms of this Assignment.
- g. Assignor is an original inventor of the above Patent Applications and acknowledges that any false statements are punishable under 18.U.S.C. 1001.
- 3. Assignors further represent that Assignors will, without further consideration, at the request of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, provide reasonable cooperation and assistance including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required to effect, register, or maintain the rights assigned herein, including: (a) the preparation and prosecution by Assignee of any applications or registrations assigned herein; and (b) the prosecution or defense by Assignee of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, but not limited to, testifying as to the fact of the assignment of rights hereunder.
- 4. This Assignment contains the entire understanding of the Parties.
- 5. This Assignment may be amended only by written agreement signed by both Parties.
- 6. If any term, provision, covenant, or condition of this Assignment is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this Assignment shall remain in full force and effect, except as mandated by the court ruling.
- 7. This Assignment and all claims or actions arising hereunder shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Utah.
- 8. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and shall be valid and in effect on the date signed. Signatures transmitted by fax or other electronic means shall be deemed to be a valid execution of this document.

ASSIGNEE

Effective Date: September 8, 2021

ASSIGNOR

O DASHONNASSENS VEYCONTEC	(~07
и олифинальный туранна	ID DXei(DMksn9FnvnVPvDSt1FG
Signature	Signature
MICHAEL DILLEHAY	NO LIMIT ENTERPRISES, INC.
	Name: Michael Dillehay
	Title President

eSignature Details

DXetjDMksn9FnvnVPyDSt1FG Michael Dillehay mike@nolimitdiesel.com 172.250.105.127

Signer ID: Signed by: Sent to email: IP Address:

Signed at: Sep 8 2021, 3:20 pm MDT

> **PATENT REEL: 057450 FRAME: 0702**

RECORDED: 09/10/2021